

Council of the European Union

Brussels, 2 March 2017 (OR. en)

6868/17

COPEN 63 EUROJUST 39 EJN 20

NOTE	
From:	Ms Agata Bilinska, Head of Department, Justice, Permanent Representation of Austria to the European Union
On:	21 February 2017
То:	Ms Christine Roger, Director General, Council of the European Union
Subject:	Notification on the extension of the mandate of an assistant to Austria's National member at Eurojust

Dear Director General,

I have the honour to inform you that Mr Michael Schmid, Public Prosecutor at the Vienna Public Prosecutor's Office, will serve as an assistant to Austria's national member for a further year, from 1 May 2017 to 30 April 2018, to reinforce Austria's national desk at Eurojust.

(Complimentary close)

(s.) Agata Bilinska

DG D 2B

## ANNEX

## FEDERAL MINISTRY OF JUSTICE

BMJ-S530.014/0001 -IV 4/2017

Museumstraße 7 1070 Vienna

General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union, DG H - Justice and Home Affairs Rue de la Loi/Wetstraat 175 1048 Bruxelles/Brussel BELGIUM

Subject: Eurojust – Extension of the mandate of an assistant to Austria's national member at Eurojust

The Federal Ministry of Justice has the honour to announce that, in accordance with point (b) of Article 2(2) of the Council Decision of 28 February 2002 setting up Eurojust with a view to reinforcing the fight against serious crime (OJ L 63, 6.3.2002, p. 1, as amended by the Council Decision of 16 December 2008, OJ L 138, 4.6.2009, p. 14), Mr Michael Schmid, Public Prosecutor at Vienna Public Prosecutor's Office, will continue to serve as an assistant to the Austrian national member for a further year, from **1 May 2017** to **30 April 2018**.

Vienna, 16 February 2017

(Complimentary close)

(Mr Christian Pilnacek, Head of Section)

DG D 2B